



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 6505 of 2025

Sarnam Singh

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Lakshman Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Geeta Kushwaha, Sunil Kumar Kushwaha

Court No. - 88

HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.

1. Sri Lakshman Singh, learned counsel for the revisionist, Sri Sunil Kumar Kushwaha, learned counsel for opposite party no. 2 and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.

2. Challenge in this writ petition is to set-aside the judgement and order dated 09.07.2025 passed by the Court of Additional Principal Judge Family Court Jalaun at Orai in Criminal Misc. Case No. 730 of 2021 (Smt. Shakuntala Vs. Sarnam Singh) under Section 127 of Cr.P.C., registered at Police Station Kotwali Jalaun, District Jalaun.

3. It is apprised by learned counsel for the revisionist that in compliance of this Court's order dated 06.02.2026, an amount of Rs. 3500/- per month is regularly deposited in the Court to be paid to opposite party no. 2 towards maintenance.

4. Till date, no counter-affidavit has been filed by Sri Sunil Kumar Kushwaha, learned counsel for opposite party.

5. Opposite party no. 2 is directed to approach learned trial court for the release of the amount as deposited towards maintenance.

6. Learned counsel for the parties also request for the matter to be referred to the mediation as to settle the same amicably.

7. Accordingly, the matter is being referred to the Mediation and Conciliation Centre, High Court, Allahabad.

8. Let notice be issued to opposite party No. 2 by registered post as well as ordinary mode directing her to appear before the Mediation and Conciliation Centre, High Court, Allahabad on 07.05.2026 for mediation between the parties.

9. The revisionist will deposit Rs. 10,000/- within two weeks from today at the Mediation Centre through demand draft out of which Rs. 5,000/- shall be handed over to the opposite party no. 2 on her first appearance on the date fixed. It is further provided that Rs. 5,000/- will remain deposited with the Mediation and Conciliation Centre, High Court, Allahabad towards cost of mediation. It is made clear that notice shall be issued to opposite party no. 2 only after deposition of aforesaid amount by the revisionist at Mediation Centre.

10. The Mediation and Conciliation Centre, High Court, Allahabad, shall thereafter, submit its report by the next date of listing.

11. List this case after three months along with the report of mediation centre.

12. Interim order, if any, is extended till the next date of listing.

13. In case, the amount which is directed above, is not deposited, the interim order shall automatically stand vacated.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.)

April 8, 2026

A. Mandhani